PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
The University of Utah	02/25/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The University of Utah Research Foundation	
Street Address:	615 Arapeen Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 110	
City:	Salt Lake City	
State/Country:	UТАН	
Postal Code:	84108	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12690286

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)595-5301

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5035955300

Email: molly.boyd@klarquist.com
Correspondent Name: Jodi L. Connolly, Ph.D.
Address Line 1: 121 SW Salmon St.

Address Line 2: Suite 1600

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4239-67613-03

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jodi L. Connolly

Total Attachments: 2

source=University of Utah Assignment 67613-03#page1.tif source=University of Utah Assignment 67613-03#page2.tif

REEL: 023877 FRAME: 0373

\$40.00 126

PATENT

501081199

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, The University of Utah, having offices at 201 President's Circle, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84112, U.S.A., is a co-owner of a certain invention, entitled PHENYLTHIOCARBAMIDE (PTC) TASTE RECEPTOR, for which the following patent applications have been filed:

Provisional patent application no. 60/306,991 filed on July 20, 2001; and PCT/US02/23172 filed on July 19, 2002 (Hereinafter referred to as "the patent applications")

WHEREAS, The University of Utah Research Foundation, having a place of business at 615 Arapeen Drive, Suite 110, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84108, U.S.A., desires to acquire The University of Utah's right, title and interest in and to said patent applications and the invention covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, The University of Utah does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto The University of Utah Research Foundation, its entire right, title and interest in to the invention, the patent applications and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights, the right to file and prosecute International Applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and the right to file and prosecute applications under the European Patent Convention; the invention, applications and letters patent(s) in this or any foreign country, and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by The University of Utah Research Foundation for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which the Letters Patent of the United States are or may be granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by The University of Utah, if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Page 1 of 2

The University of Utah hereby grants the law firm of Klarquist Sparkman, LLP, the power to insert on this Assignment any further information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with all applicable legal requirements, including the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, for submitting and recording this document.

T.A.

Executed at Salt Lake City, State of Utah, this day of January, 2004
The University of Utah
By: June flang
By: Mame: JANNE F. CANNON Title: DINEZPOR, TERIMOLOGY TRANSFER
TRONSFER
CATE OF UTAH) ss.
OUNTY OF SALT LAKE)
This 25th ay of Larney, 2004, before me personally appeared Jayne F. Carney, who being duly sworn did say that he/she is the of The University of Utah, and that the foregoing strument was signed on behalf of The University of Utah by authority of its Board of Directors, and acknowledged that the instrument is the free act and deed of The University of Utah.
Notary Public For

Page 2 of 2

My commission expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC

RECORDED: 02/01/2010